A llendale

CHARTER TOWNSHIP
“‘Where community is more than just a concept!”

Agenda for the
Allendale Charter Township Board Meeting

Monday, February 12, 2024, 6:00pm

Members Present:
Members Absent:
Guests Present:

Meeting called to order

Invocation given by Candy Kraker
Pledge of Allegiance
Approve Agenda
Consent Agenda
o Approval of the January 22", 2024, Regular Board Meeting Minutes
o Bills
o Interim Bills
For information
o Planning Commission January 15, 2024, Meeting Minutes
o December Sheriff’s Department Monthly Report
o January Fire Department Monthly Report
o Notice of Hire: Public Utilities Operator, Michael Carey
Public Hearings
Public Comments
Guest Speakers
Action Items
o Library Website Proposal
o Public Utility Operator Job Descriptions
o Engineering Proposal: Watermain North Loop and Southern Connector
o Engineering Proposal: Pierce St / 56™ Ave Lift Station and Surrounding Sanitary Sewer
Improvements
Engineering Proposal: Sewer Master Plan Update
o Resolution 2024-04: Emergency Management Resolution
o Emergency Response Command Vehicle Memorandum of Understanding Between
Grand Valley State University and Allendale Fire Department
Discussion Items
Public Comments
Board Comments
Future Agenda ltems
Adjournment

o

Our Wi-Fi connection may be used to access the Board Information Packet:

Account: ACT_Guest
Password: ACTguest
File location: www.allendale-twp.org = Agendas and Minutes > Agendas: Township Board
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PROPOSED

PROCEEDINGS OF THE ALLENDALE
TOWNSHIP BOARD OF TRUSTEES

JANUARY SESSION 2" DAY

The Allendale Township Board of Trustees met at the Allendale Township
Auditorium, located at 6676 Lake Michigan Drive, on Monday, January 22, 2024, at
6:00 p.m. and was called to order at 6:00 p.m. by Mr. Elenbaas.

Present at Roll Call: Mr. Zeinstra; Ms. Hansen; Ms. Schuitema; Mr. Vander
Wall; and Mr. Elenbaas. (5)

Absent at Roll Call: Mr. Smit; and Ms. Kraker (2)

Staff and Guests Present: Bob Sullivan, Legal Counsel; Sgt. Cal Keuning,
Sheriff’s Department; and Brant Mercer, Fleis & VandenBrink.

Mr. Vander Wall pronounced the invocation.

Mr. Elenbaas led in the Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag of the United States of
America.

BOT 24-010 Mr. Zeinstra moved to approve the agenda of today as presented. The
motion passed.

BOT 24-011 Ms. Schuitema moved to approve the following Consent Resolutions:

1. To approve the Minutes of the January 8, 2024, Board of Trustees meeting as
presented.

2. To approve the general claims in the amount of $247,323.44 and interim
payments of $183,364.14, as presented by the summary report for January 22,
2024.

3. To approve 2024 Budget Amendment 1: a $2,400.00 impact to the
Finance/Acct budget to purchase a replacement computer for the Finance
Director.

The motion passed.

ltems Received for Information
1. The Planning Commission did not meet on January 1, 2024.
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2. Notice of Hire: Library Director, Abby Black, at an annual salary of
$64,000.00.

3. December Sheriff’s Department Monthly Report.

4. December Fire Department Monthly Report.

Public Hearings- None

Public Comments- None

BOT 24-012 Mr. Elenbaas moved to close public comment. The motion passed.

Guest Speakers- None

Action ltems

BOT 24-013 Mr. Vander Wall moved to approve and authorize the Clerk and/or Supervisor to
sign Resolution 2024-03: Authorization for the Purchase of Real Estate; a
resolution authorizing the purchase of real estate, located at 11147 60" Avenue,
Allendale, Michigan, in the amount of $1,550,000.00, and to authorize the clerk
and supervisor to take all necessary action to execute the purchase. The motion
passed as shown by the following votes:

YAYS: Mr. Zeinstra; Mr. Vander Wall; Ms. Hansen; Ms. Schuitema; and Mr.
Elenbaas (5)

NAYS: None (0)

ABSENT: Mr. Smit; and Ms. Kraker (2)

Chad Doornbos, Public Utilities Superintendent presented Public Utility Operator
job descriptions. Several board members had questions and comments. No action

was taken.

Discussion ltems

1. Chad Doornbos, Public Utilities Superintendent provided an overview of
the following Engineering Proposals:
a. Watermain North Loop and Southern Connector.
b. Pierce Street/56™ Avenue Lift Station and Surrounding Sanitary
Sewer Improvements.
c. Sewer Master Plan Update.

Several board members had questions and comments.

Public Comments- None

BOT 24-014 Mr. Elenbaas moved to close public comment. The motion passed.
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Board Comments

Mr. Elenbaas sought directive from the board on how to proceed with rental
facilities. The board provided feedback and instructed Legal Counsel to draft a
resolution. Mr. Elenbaas inquired if anyone would like to attend the Michigan
Township Associations conference.

BOT 24-015 Ms. Schuitema moved to adjourn the meeting at 7:23 p.m. The motion passed.

Jody L. Hansen, Clerk Adam Elenbaas, Supervisor
Of the Township of Allendale Of the Township of Allendale
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02/07/2024 11:00 AM INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR ALLENDALE CHARTER TOWNSHIP Page: 1/8
User: DENISE EXP CHECK RUN DATES 01/24/2024 - 02/13/2024
DB: ALLENDALE UNJOURNALIZED
OPEN
GL Number GL Desc Vendor Invoice Description Amount
Fund 101 General Fund
Dept 000.000 REVENUE
101-000.000-231.000 DEFERRED COMP PAYABLE ALERUS RETIREMENT SOLUTI MERS 457 & DC PLANS - JANUARY 1,139.34
101-000.000-231.010 401A PAYABLE ALERUS RETIREMENT SOLUTI MERS 457 & DC PLANS - JANUARY 10,677.92
101-000.000-231.020 4013 LOAN PAYABRLE ALERUS RETIREMENT SOLUTI MERS 457 & DC PLANS - JANUARY 92.38
101-000.000-231.030 Misc Ins - Aflac AFLAC MISCELLANEQUS INSURANCE - JANUARY 285.50
101-000.000-284.210 EMERALD SPRINGS-PUD-SIGNATURE I FRESH COAST PLANNING LLC PLANNING SERVICES -~ JANUARY 26.00
101-000.000-284.229 MYSTIC WOODS-PHASE 4 GSM PROPERTIES II LLC ESCROW ACCOUNT REFUND 180.00
101-000.000-284.234 11126 S52ND-EAGLE ROCK VENTURES FRESH COAST PLANNING LLC PLANNING SERVICES - JANUARY 22.00
101-000.000-284.242 CENTENNIAL FARMS TOWNHOMES PEARLINE CENTENNIAL FARM ESCRCW ACCOUNT REFUND 500.00
101-000.000-284.249 GREAT LAKES TREE SERVICE FRESH COAST PLANNING LLC PLANNING SERVICES - JANUARY 70.00
101-000.000~-284.251 11655 48TH AVE~KLEINJANS~RAVEN FRESH COAST PLANNING LLC PLANNING SERVICES - JANUARY 104.00
101~000.000~-284.252 RAYMOND BLDG-PUD 68TH AVE FRESH COAST PLANNING LLC PLANNING SERVICES - JANUARY 52.00
101-000.000-284.253 DOLLAR GENERAL-10955 48TH AVE FLEIS & VANDENBRINK ENG' SITE PLAN REVIEW - DOLLAR GENERAL 340.25
101-000.000-284.253 DOLLAR GENERAL-10955 48TH AVE FRESH COAST PLANNING LLC PLANNING SERVICES - JANUARY 542.00
101~-000.000-284.254 JIFFY LUBE~5195 LMD FLEIS & VANDENBRINK ENG' SITE PLAN REVIEW - JIFFY LUBE 830.75
101-000.000-284.254 JIFFY LUBE-5195 LMD FRESH COAST PLANNING LLC PLANNING SERVICES -~ JANUARY 1,118.00
101-000.000-284.255 ALLIED INSTALLATICONS-11500 56TH FLEIS & VANDENBRINK ENG' SITE PLAN REVIEW - ALLIED INSTALLATIO 1,170.75
101-000.000-284.255 ALLIED INSTALLATIONS-11500 56TH FRESH COAST PLANNING LLC PLANNING SERVICES - JANUARY 848.00
101-000.000-284.256 5500 LMD PUD-~RJM PROPERTIES GR FRESH COAST PLANNING LLC PLANNING SERVICES - JANUARY 104.00
101-000.000~-675.006 VETERAN'S MEMORIAL BRICKS CANDY KRAKER GARDEN OF HONOR BRICK REFUND 75.00
101-000.000-675.006 VETERAN'S MEMORIAL BRICKS LORI MEEKER GARDEN OF HONOR BRICK REFUND 75.00
Total For Dept 000.000 REVENUE 18,252.89
Dept 171.000 Supervisor
101-171.000-802.000~-CELLPH Contracted Services VERIZON WIRELESS CELL PHONE CHARGES - JANUARY 48.77
101-171.000-860.000 MILEAGE ZACHARY FIELDS MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT 20.10
Total For Dept 171.000 Supervisor 68.87
Dept 191.000 FINANCE/ACCT
101-191.000-721.000-SEMINA PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT MMTA ADVANCED INSTITUTE CONFERENCE - 2024 379.00
101-191.000-955.000 Miscellaneous AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES COMPUTER - FINANCE/ACCT DIRECTOR 1,935.00
Total For Dept 181.000 FINANCE/ACCT 2,314.00
Dept 209.000 EMPLOYEE INSURANCES
101-20%.000-717.000 LIFE INS MUTUAL OF OMAHA INSURANC INSURANCES - FEBRUARY 154.46
101-209.000-718.000 DISABILITY INS MUTUAL OF OMAHA INSURANC INSURANCES - FEBRUARY 492.81
101-209.000-720.000~-DENTAL EMPLOYERS HEALTH INSURANCE MUTUAL OF OMAHA INSURANC INSURANCES - FEBRUARY 1,386.20
101-209.000~720.000~-VISION EMPLOYERS HEALTH INSURANCE VISION SERVICE PLAN HEALTH INSURANCE - FEBRUARY 337.78
Total For Dept 209.000 EMPLOYEE INSURANCES 2,371.25
Dept 215.000 CLERK
101-215.000-802.000-CELLPH Contracted Services VERIZON WIRELESS CELL PHONE CHARGES - JANUARY 97.54
Total For Dept 215.000 CLERK 97.54
Dept 248.000 ADMINISTRATION
101-248.000-732.000 SUPPLIES AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES SPACE HEATER / ASPIRIN / CALCULATOR 78.79
101-248.000-732.000 SUPPLIES SMART SOURCE LLC YEAR END TAX FORMS - 2023 564.50
101-248.000-802.000 Contracted Services PITNEY BOWES INC POSTAGE METER RENTAL @ 10/18/23 - 01/ 153.00
101-248.000-802.000 Contracted Services PONTIFEX CONSULTING GROU 2023 WAGE STUDY 3,000.00
101-248.000-802.000 Contracted Services WEST MICHIGAN DOCUMENT S SECURE SHREDDING SERVICE @ 01/17/24 45.00
101-248.000-802.000-ITMONT Contracted Services ADOBE INC 2024 ADOBE LICENSES (16) 3,145.02
101-248.000-802.000-ITMONT Contracted Services REHMANN TECHNOLOGY SOLUT I/T SERVICES - FEBRUARY 3,051.00
101-248.000-802.000-ITMONT Contracted Services REHMANN TECHNOLOGY SOLUT DISASTER RECOVERY & BACKUP - FEBRUARY 580.20
101-248.000-802.000-ITMONT Contracted Services REHMANN TECHNCLOGY SOLUT MANAGED WIFI ENDPOINTS - FEBRUARY 591.36
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User: DENISE EXP CHECK RUN DATES 01/24/2024 - 02/13/2024
DB: ALLENDALE UNJOURNALIZED
OPEN
GL Number GL Desc Vendor Invoice Description Amount Check #

Fund 101 General Fund
Dept 248.000 ADMINISTRATION

101-248.000-802.000~-ITMONT Contracted Services REHMANN TECHNOLOGY SOLUT G1 LICENSES - NOVEMBER 19.40
101-248.000-802.000~ITMONT Contracted Services REHMANN TECHNOLOGY SOLUT Gl LICENSES - DECEMBER 19.40
101-248.000-802.000-ITMCONT Contracted Services REHMANN TECHNOLOGY SOLUT Gl LICENSES -~ JANUARY 19.40
101-248.000-802.000-ITMONT Contracted Services REHMANN TECHNOLOGY SOLUT FOIA ASSISTANCE 165.00
101-248.000-802.000-ITPROJ Contracted Services REHMANN TECHNOLOGY SCLUT REMOTE WEBROOT RENEWAL - 2024 119.28
101-248.000-900.000 PRINTING, PUBLISHING, & POSTAGE PITNEY BOWES BANK INC PU POSTAGE METER REFILL 277.63
101-248.000~955.000 Miscellaneous VERIZON WIRELESS MIRAKI MCDEM & CELL PHONE CHARGES - J 5.85
Total For Dept 248.000 ADMINISTRATION 11,834.93
Dept 257.000 ASSESSOR
101-257.000-802.000-ITMONT Contracted Services OTTAWA COUNTY FISCAL SER GIS ANNUAL MAINTENANCE - 2024 3,533.00
101~-257.000~860.000 MILEAGE CONNOR GALLIGAN MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT 24.12
101-257.000-900.000 PRINTING, PUBLISHING, & POSTAGE KCI (KENT COMMUNICATIONS ASSESSMENT NOTICES POSTAGE 2,763.73
Total For Dept 257.000 ASSESSOR 6,320.85
Dept 262.000 ELECTIONS
101-262.000-900.000 PRINTING, PUBLISHING, & PCSTAGE KCI (KENT COMMUNICATIONS RBALLOT PCSTAGE 301.10
101-262.000~900.000 PRINTING, PUBLISHING, & POSTAGE KCI (XENT COMMUNICATIONS BRALLOT POSTAGE 419.68
Total For Dept 262.000 ELECTIONS 720.78
Dept 265.000 BUILDING & GROUNDS
101-265.000~802.000-CELLPH Contracted Services VERIZON WIRELESS MIRAKI MODEM & CELL PHONE CHARGES - J 11.90
101-265.000-802.000~CELLPH Contracted Services VERIZON WIRELESS CELL PHONE CHARGES - JANUARY 48.77
101-265.000-802.000-TELEPH Contracted Services ACENTEK TELEPHONE CHARGES - FEBRUARY 950.35
101-265.000~926.000~-ELECTR UTILITIES CONSUMERS ENERGY ELECTRIC USAGE - FEBRUARY 946.96
101-265.000-930.000 Maintenance ALLENDALE TRUE VALUE HDW MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - TWP HALL 90.13
101-265.000~930.000 Maintenance FAMILY FARM & HOME INC MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES 167.72
101-265.000~930.000-TRUCKT Maintenance ALLENDALE TRUE VALUE HDW MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - TWP HALL 63.14
101-265.000~-930.000-TRUCKT Maintenance ROYAL TRUCK & TRAILER MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES 567.82
101-265.000-930.000~-TRUCKT Maintenance ROYAL TRUCK & TRAILER BLADE GUIDE ASSEMBLY 55.26
Total For Dept 265.000 BUILDING & GROUNDS 2,902.05
Dept 301.000 POLICE OFFICER
101-301.000~802.000 Contracted Services OTTAWA COUNTY FISCAL SER SHERIFF DEPT SERVICES - JANUARY 4,212.7¢6
101-301.000-802.000 Contracted Services OTTAWA COUNTY FISCAL SER SHERIFF DEPT SERVICES - JANUARY 52,570.62
Total For Dept 301.000 POLICE OFFICER 56,783.38
Dept 336.000 FIRE DEPT
101-336.000-732.000 SUPPLIES ALLENDALE TRUE VALUE HDW SUPPLIES - FIRE DEPT 251.93
101-336.000~732.000 SUPPLIES AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES KEY ORGANIZERS 79.73
101-336.000-802.000 Contracted Services NYE UNIFORM COMPANY UNIFORMS 277.45
101~-336.000-802.000~CELLPH Contracted Services VERIZON WIRELESS CELL PHONE CHARGES -~ JANUARY 58.77
101-336.000~-802.000-ITMONT Contracted Services REHMANN TECHNOLOGY SOLUT Gl LICENSES - NOVEMBER 58.20
101-336.000-802.000-ITMONT Contracted Services REHMANN TECHNOLOGY SOLUT Gl LICENSES - DECEMBER 58.20
101-336.000~-802.000~-ITMONT Contracted Services REHMANN TECHNOLOGY SOLUT Gl LICENSES -~ JANUARY 58.20
101-336.000-863.000 FUEL WEX BANK-SPEEDWAY FUEL CHARGES 752.56
101-336.000-926.000 UTILITIES KONE ANNUAL ELEVATCOR MAINTENANCE RENEWAL 4,158.62
101-336.000-926.000~-ELECTR UTILITIES CONSUMERS ENERGY ELECTRIC USAGE - FEBRUARY 1,642.51
101-336.000-930.000 Maintenance AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES VOLUME CONTRCL KNOB CAPS 22.99
101-336.000-935.000 Truck Maintenance AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES LED HEADLIGHTS 89.99
101-336.000-935.000 Truck Maintenance AUTQOZONE STORE WIPER BLADES 55.58
101-336.000-935.000 Truck Maintenance WEST SHORE FIRE INC TRUCK MAINTENANCE 1,714.58

101-336.000-935.000 Truck Maintenance WEST SHORE FIRE INC TRUCK MAINTENANCE 105.91
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User: DENISE EXP CHECK RUN DATES 01/24/2024 - 02/13/2024
DB: ALLENDALE UNJOURNALIZED
OPEN
GL Number GL Desc Vendor Involce Description Amount Check #

Fund 101 General Fund
Dept 336.000 FIRE DEPT

101-336.000~-935.000 Truck Maintenance WEST SHORE FIRE INC TRUCK MAINTENANCE 809.82
Total For Dept 336.000 FIRE DEPT 10,185.04
Dept 448.000 STREET LIGHTS
101-448.000-920.000 Electricity CONSUMERS ENERGY ELECTRIC USAGE - FEBRUARY 9,254.38
101-448.000-920.002 Henry St/Town Center Electricit CONSUMERS ENERGY ELECTRIC USAGE - FEBRUARY 86.11
Total For Dept 448.000 STREET LIGHTS 9,340.49
Dept 4489.000 HIGHWAY-M45
101-449.000~926.000-ELECTR UTILITIES CONSUMERS ENERGY ELECTRIC USAGE - FEBRUARY 2,195.98
101-449.000-930.000-LIGHTS Maintenance WESCO RECEIVABLES CORPOR LIGHTS $9,995.00
Total For Dept 449.000 HIGHWAY-M45 12,190.98
Dept 567.000 CEMETERY
101-567.000-926.000~ELECTR UTILITIES CONSUMERS ENERGY ELECTRIC USAGE - FEBRUARY 32.45
Total For Dept 567.000 CEMETERY 32.45
Dept 672.000 LIFELONG LEARNERS
101-672.000-860.000 MILEAGE NATASHA SHEPARD MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT 20.10
Total For Dept €72.000 LIFELONG LEARNERS 20.10
Dept 701.000 PLANNING & ZONING
101-701.000-802.000 Contracted Services FRESH COAST PLANNING LLC PLANNING SERVICES - JANUARY 3,203.00
101-701.000-900.000 PRINTING, PUBLISHING, & POSTAGE MLIVE MEDIA GROUP GR PRESS DISPLAY ADS - JANUARY 480.03
Total For Dept 701.000 PLANNING & ZONING 3,683.03
Dept 751.000 RECREATION AND PARKS
101-751.000-926.000-ELECTR UTILITIES CONSUMERS ENERGY ELECTRIC USAGE - FEBRUARY 502.73
Total For Dept 751.000 RECREATION AND PARKS 502.73
Dept 753.000 COMMUNITY PROMOTIONS
101-753.000-807.000-VETERA COMMUNITY PROGRAMS AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES VETERANS DAY - CREDIT (6.99)
Total For Dept 753.000 COMMUNITY PROMOTIONS (6.99)
Dept 7390.000 LIBRARY
101-790.000~732.000~AVMATE SUPPLIES MICROMARKETING LLC AUDIO BOOKS ON CD 100.48
101-780.000-732.000~AVMATE SUPPLIES MIDWEST TAPE LLC DVD COLLECTION 194.76
101-790.000-732.000-AVMATE SUPPLIES MIDWEST TAPE LLC DVD 18.74
101-790.000~732.000-AVMATE SUPPLIES MIDWEST TAPE LLC DVD 16.47
101-780.000~732.000-BOOKSX SUPPLIES AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES ADULT BOOKS COLLECTION 10.99
101-780.000-732.000~BOOK3X SUPPLIES BAKER & TAYLOR BOOKS LLC ADULT COLLECTION 14.06
101-790.000~732.000-BOOKSX SUPPLIES BAKER & TAYLOR BOOKS LLC ADULT COLLECTION 528.12
101-790.000-732.000-BOCKSX SUPPLIES BAKER & TAYLOR BOOKS LLC ADULT COLLECTION 357.13
101-790.000-732.000~CHILDB SUPPLIES AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES YOUTH GAME REPLACEMENT 13.89%9
101~790.000-732.000~-CHILDB SUPPLIES BAKER & TAYLOR BOOKS LLC YOUTH COLLECTION 634.79
101-790.000-732.000-CHILDB SUPPLIES BAKER & TAYLOR BQOOKS LLC YOQOUTH COLLECTION 254.41
101-790.000~732.000~CHILDB SUPPLIES HOWARD MILLER PUBLIC LIB REPLACEMENT CHARGES - YOUTH BOOK 6.00
101~-790.000-732.000-CHILDB SUPPLIES MUSKEGON AREA DISTRICT L LOST & PAID MATERIALS 30.98
101-790.000-732.000~GENSUP SUPPLIES AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES CORD COVER FOR FLOOR 8.99
101~790.000-732.000~GENSUP SUPPLIES AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES DISH SOAP 12.92
101-780.000-802.000 Contracted Services REBECCA BENJAMIN LIBRARY CLEANING SERVICES -~ JANUARY 550.00
101-790.000-802.000-AQUARI Contracted Services AQUA BLUE AQUARIUM SOLUT AQUARIUM MAINTENANCE - DECEMBER 75.00

101-780.000-802.000-DIGITA Contracted Services MIDWEST TAPE LLC DIGITAL COLLECTION - JANUARY 1,249.86
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User: DENISE EXP CHECK RUN DATES 01/24/2024 - 02/13/2024
DB: ALLENDALE UNJOURNALIZED
OPEN
GL Number GL Desc Vendor Invoice Description Amount Check #

Fund 101 General Fund
Dept 780.000 LIBRARY

101-780.000-802.000~-ITMONT Contracted Services REHMANN TECHNOLOGY SOLUT Gl LICENSES - NOVEMBER 19.40
101-780.000-802.000~ITMONT Contracted Services REHMANN TECHNOLOGY SOLUT Gl LICENSES - DECEMBER 19.40
101-790.000-802.000-ITMONT Contracted Services REHMANN TECHNOLOGY SOLUT G1 LICENSES - JANUARY 19.40
101-790.000-802.000~-TECHNO Contracted Services ACENTEK TELEPHONE CHARGES - FEBRUARY 221.02
101-720.000~-802.000-TELEPH Contracted Services ACENTEK TELEPHONE CHARGES - FEBRUARY 44.38
101-790.000~807.000-ADULTP COMMUNITY PROGRAMS AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES COFFEE & CRAFTS 53.92
101-780.000-807.000-ADULTP COMMUNITY PROGRAMS AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES CRAFT & COFFEE 10.33
101-790.000~-807.000~ADULTP COMMUNITY PROGRAMS AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES MOMS' GROUP SUPPLIES 46.54
101-790.000-807.000~-ADULTP COMMUNITY PROGRAMS AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES MOMS' GROUP SUPPLIES 90.88
101-790.000-807.000~ADULTP COMMUNITY PROGRAMS THORNAPPLE WOODLANDS LLC HONEY BEE EDUCATIONAI PROGRAM @ 06/18 430.00
101-790.000-807.000-SUMMER COMMUNITY PROGRAMS AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES SUMMER READING PROGRAM SUPPLIES 36.43
101-790.000~807.000~-YOUTHP COMMUNITY PROGRAMS AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES CRAFT SUPPLIES 58.04
101-790.000-807.000-YOUTHP COMMUNITY PROGRAMS AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES TAKE & MAKE CRAFTS 10.33
101-790.000-807.000~-YOUTHP COMMUNITY PROGRAMS AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES TAKE & MAKE CRAFTS 194.63
101-790.000-807.000~-YOUTHP COMMUNITY PROGRAMS AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES TAKE & MAKE CRAFT SUPPLIES 13.38
101~790.000-807.000~YOUTHP COMMUNITY PROGRAMS AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES EARLY LEARNING PLAY STORAGE 29.99
101-780.000~-807.000~YOUTHP COMMUNITY PROGRAMS AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES TAKE & MAKE SUPPLIES 9.30
101-790.000-807.000~-YOUTHP COMMUNITY PROGRAMS AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES TAKE & MAKE SUPPLIES 6.28
101-720.000-930.000 Maintenance ALLENDALE TRUE VALUE HDW MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - TWP HALL 20.23
101-790.000-955.000 Miscellaneous AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES EARLY LEARNING PLAY SPACE 622.47
101-790.000-955.000 Miscellaneous AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES EARLY LEARNING PLAY SPACE 362.86

Total For Dept 790.000 LIBRARY 6,396.80

Total For Fund 101 General Fund 144,021.17

Fund 249 Building Department Fund
Dept 000.000 REVENUE

249-000.000-231.010 401A PAYABLE ALERUS RETIREMENT SOLUTI MERS 457 & DC PLANS - JANUARY 131.39
Total For Dept 000.000 REVENUE 131.38

Dept 371.000 INSPECTION DEPARTMENT

249-371.000-717.000 LIFE INS MUTUAL OF OMAHA INSURANC INSURANCES - FEBRUARY 3.09

249-371.000-718.000 DISABILITY INS MUTUAL OF OMAHA INSURANC INSURANCES - FEBRUARY 8.17

249-371.000-802.000 Contracted Services PROFESSIONAL CODE INSPEC PERMIT INSPECTIONS - JANUARY 91,495.80

249-371.000-802.000-ITMONT Contracted Services BS&A SOFTWARE ANNUAL SERVICES/SUPPORT FEES 1,588.00
Total For Dept 371.000 INSPECTION DEPARTMENT 93,095.06
Total For Fund 249 Building Department Fund 93,226.45

Fund 252 RENTAL ADMINISTRATION
Dept 000.000 REVENUE

252~-000.000-231.000 DEFERRED COMP PAYABLE ALERUS RETIREMENT SOLUTI MERS 457 & DC PLANS - JANUARY 75.19
252-000.000-231.010 401A PAYABLE ALERUS RETIREMENT SOLUTI MERS 457 & DC PLANS - JANUARY 439.08
Total For Dept 000.000 REVENUE 514.27
Dept 371.000 INSPECTION DEPARTMENT
252-371.000-717.000 LIFE INS MUTUAL OF OMAHA INSURANC INSURANCES - FEBRUARY 6.18
252-371.000~-718.000 DISABILITY INS MUTUAL OF OMAHA INSURANC INSURANCES - FEBRUARY 21.74
252-371.000-720.000-DENTAL EMPLOYERS HEALTH INSURANCE MUTUAL OF OMAHA INSURANC INSURANCES - FEBRUARY 131.92
252-371.000-720.000-VISION EMPLOYERS HEALTH INSURANCE VISION SERVICE PLAN HEALTH INSURANCE - FEBRUARY 14.37
Total For Dept 371.000 INSPECTION DEPARTMENT 174.21

Total For Fund 252 RENTAL ADMINISTRATION 688.48
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DB: ALLENDALE UNJOURNALIZED
OPEN
GL Number GL Desc Vendor Invoice Description Amount Check #
Fund 403 FIRE STATION BUILDING FUND
Dept 901.000 CONSTRUCTION
403-901.000-971.000 CAPITAL OUTLAY TRIANGLE WINDOW FASHIONS ROLLER WINDOW SHADES (5) 1,304.00
Total For Dept 901.000 CONSTRUCTION 1,304.00
Total For Fund 403 FIRE STATION BUILDING FUND 1,304.00
Fund 494 Dda Development Fund
Dept 266.000 ATTORNEY
494-266.000-802.000 Contracted Services DICKINSON WRIGHT PLLC ATTORNEY SERVICES - DECEMBER 368.00
Total For Dept 266.000 ATTORNEY 368.00
Dept 446.000 ROADS
494-446.000-802.000 Contracted Services FLEIS & VANDENBRINK ENG' CONSULTATION SERVICES -~ DECEMBER 3,986.25
Total For Dept 446.000 ROADS 3,886.25
Total For Fund 494 Dda Development Fund 4,354.25
Fund 592 Water & Sewer
Dept 000.000 REVENUE
592-000.000-226.000 Due to Robinson Township ROBINSON TOWNSHIP DEBT REDUCTION - 4TH QTR 2023 180.00
592-000.000-231.000 DEFERRED COMP PAYARLE ALERUS RETIREMENT SOLUTI MERS 457 & DC PLANS - JANUARY 809.16
592-000.000-231.010 401A PAYABLE ALERUS RETIREMENT SOLUTI MERS 457 & DC PLANS - JANUARY 5,753.48
592-000.000-231.020 401A LOAN PAYABLE ALERUS RETIREMENT SOLUTI MERS 457 & DC PLANS - JANUARY 75.58
592-000.000-231.030 Misc Ins - Aflac AFLAC MISCELLANEOUS INSURANCE - JANUARY 117.28
592-000.000-266.000 WAGE GARNISHMENT PAYABLE ILLINOIS STATE DISBURSEM CHILD SUPPORT DISBURSEMENT 230.77
592-000.000-284.209 DEWPOINTE WEST 4 FLEIS & VANDENBRINK ENG' SITE PLAN REVIEW - DEWPOINTE WEST 4 1,225.08
592-000.000-300.000 COUNTY BONDS PAYABLE OTTAWA COUNTY PUBLIC UTI 2006 WATER EXPANSION BONDS 80,000.00
592-000.000-300.000 COUNTY BONDS PAYABLE OTTAWA COUNTY PUBLIC UTI 2007 WATER EXPANSION BONDS 140,000.00
592-000.000-300.000 COUNTY BONDS PAYABLE OTTAWA COUNTY PUBLIC UTI 2012 WWIP IMPROVEMENTS BONDS 65,000.00
Total For Dept 000.000 REVENUE 283,391.35
Dept 248.000 ADMINISTRATION
592-248.000-732.000 SUPPLIES SMART SOURCE LLC YEAR END TAX FORMS - 2023 188.16
592-248.000-802.000 Contracted Services PONTIFEX CONSULTING GRCU 2023 WAGE STUDY 2,000.00
592-248.000-802.000-ITMONT Contracted Services ADOBE INC 2024 ADOBE LICENSES (16) 1,230.66
592-248.000-802.000-ITMONT Contracted Services BS&A SOFTWARE ANNUAL SERVICES/SUPPORT FEES 271.00
592-248.000-802.000-ITMONT Contracted Services REHMANN TECHNOLOGY SOLUT I/T SERVICES - FEBRUARY 2,034.00
592-248.000-802.000-ITMONT Contracted Services REHMANN TECHNOLOGY SOLUT DISASTER RECOVERY & BACKUP - FEBRUARY 386.80
592-248.000-802.000-ITMONT Contracted Services REHMANN TECHNOLOGY SOLUT MANAGED WIFI ENDPOINTS - FEBRUARY 394.24
592-248.000-802.000-ITMONT Contracted Services REHMANN TECHNOLOGY SOLUT SEGMENTATION OF HVAC SERVER 1,100.00
592-248.000-802.000-ITMONT Contracted Services REHMANN TECHNOLOGY SOLUT SEGMENTATION OF HVAC SERVER 521.50
592-248.000-900.000 PRINTING, PUBLISHING, & POSTAGE INVOICE CLOUD INC EBILL DELIVERY - 4TH QTR 2023 W/S BIL 45.15
592-248.000-900.000 PRINTING, PUBLISHING, & POSTAGE KCI (KENT COMMUNICATIONS QTRLY WATER/SEWER BILLS - PROCESS/MAI 2,892.77
592-248.000-955.000 Miscellaneous PACK ROOM LLC POSTAGE/SHIPPING CHARGES - JANUARY 29.28
592-248.000-993.000 INTEREST PAID OTTAWA COUNTY PUBLIC UTI 2006 WATER EXPANSION BONDS 5,325.00
592-248.000-993.000 INTEREST PAID OTTAWA COUNTY PUBLIC UTI 2007 WATER EXPANSION BONDS 6,183.41
592-248.000-993.000 INTEREST PAID OTTAWA COUNTY PUBLIC UTI 2012 WWTP IMPROVEMENTS BONDS 9,437.50
592-248.000-9%3.000 INTEREST PAID OTTAWA COUNTY PUBLIC UTI 2020 WWTP IMPROVEMENTS BONDS 41,000.00
592-248.000-994.000 AGENT FEES OTTAWA COUNTY PUBLIC UTI 2006 WATER EXPANSION BONDS 860.00
592-248.000-994.000 AGENT FEES OTTAWA COUNTY PUBLIC UTI 2007 WATER EXPANSION BONDS 110.00
592-248.000-994.000 AGENT FEES OTTAWA COUNTY PUBLIC UTI 2012 WWTP IMPROVEMENTS BONDS 110.00
592-248.000-994.000 AGENT FEES OTTAWA COUNTY PUBLIC UTI 2020 WWTP IMPROVEMENTS BONDS 610.00
Total For Dept 248.000 ADMINISTRATION 75,429.47
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GL Number GL Desc Vendor Invoice Description Amount  Check #
Fund 592 Water & Sewer
Dept 536.000 WATER
592-536.000-646.000 Utility Charges DORMAN, NANCY KAY UB refund for account: 1001 100.03
592-536.000-646.000 Utility Charges FABBRI, KIRK UB refund for account: 3733 112.81
592-536.000-646.000 Utility Charges INMAN, LAUREN UB refund for account: 5997 26.97
592~536.000~717.000 LIFE INS MUTUAL OF OMAHA INSURANC INSURANCES - FEBRUARY 35.89
592-536.000-718.000 DISABILITY INS MUTUAL OF OMAHA INSURANC INSURANCES - FEBRUARY 131.21
592-536.000-720.000-DENTAL EMPLOYERS HEALTH INSURANCE MUTUAL OF OMAHA INSURANC INSURANCES - FEBRUARY 530.54
592-536.000-720.000~-VISION EMPLOYERS HEALTH INSURANCE VISION SERVICE PLAN HEALTH INSURANCE - FEBRUARY 121.08
592-536.000-732.000~GENSUP SUPPLIES ALLENDALE TRUE VALUE HDW SUPPLIES - WATER DEPT 45.72
592-536.000~732.000~-GENSUP SUPPLIES AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES SUPPLIES 258.54
592-536.000~732.000~GENSUP SUPPLIES AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES STORAGE SHELVING @ WRRE 1,423.79
592-536.000~732.000~-GENSUP SUPPLIES AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES REPLACEMENT LED TUBES 49.60
582-536.000-732.000-GENSUP SUPPLIES FAMILY FARM & HOME INC TORCH KIT; DUCT TAPE 22.74
592-536.000-732.000-GENSUP SUPPLIES KUSTOM DEZINS LLC TRUCK DECALS/LABELS 12.00
592-536.000~732.000~-GENSUP SUPPLIES ZORO TOOLS INC RESTOCK FIRST AID KITS 12.78
592-536.000-732.000-METERS SUPPLIES ETNA SUPPLY COMPANY METER CHAMBERS 1,510.00
592-536.000-732.000-OFFICE SUPPLIES FRESH COAST LABEL LLC NAME PLATE - CAREY 28.67
592-536.000-733.000 WATER COST OTTAWA COUNTY PUBLIC UTI WATER USE/SYSTEM MAINTENANCE - DECEMB 74,176.86
592-536.000-802.000-MULTIP Contracted Services AMBS CALL CENTER EMERGENCY NUMBER 60.00
592-536.000-802.000-MULTIP Contracted Services H20 COMPLIANCE SERVICES CROSS CONNECTION PROGRAM MGMT - JANUA 877.50
592-536.000-802.000-MULTIP Contracted Services SES NORTH AMERICA INC PARTNERS FEES 2024 2,250.00
592-536.000-802.000-MULTIP Contracted Services WEST MICHIGAN LIGHTING & UPDATE LIGHTING PROCESSORS IP ADDRESS 77.50
592-536.000-802.000-TELEPH Contracted Services ACENTEK TELEPHONE CHARGES - FEBRUARY 39.95
592-536.000-802.000-TELEPH Contracted Services VERIZON WIRELESS CELL PHONE CHARGES - JANUARY 170.47
592-536.000-863.000 FUEL WEX BANK-SPEEDWAY FUEL CHARGES 428.81
592-536.000~-926.000-ELECTR UTILITIES CONSUMERS ENERGY ELECTRIC USAGE - FEBRUARY 4,012.55
592-536.000-930.000 MAINTENANCE SCHIPPERS EXCAVATING, IN RAVEN COATING / HYDRANT EXTENSION 456.00

Total For Dept 536.000 WATER 86,872.01
Dept 537.000 SEWER
592-537.000~717.000 LIFE INS MUTUAL OF OMAHA INSURANC INSURANCES - FEBRUARY 35.89
592-537.000-718.000 DISABILITY INS MUTUAL OF OMAHA INSURANC INSURANCES - FEBRUARY 131.21
592-537.000~720.000-DENTAL EMPLOYERS HEALTH INSURANCE MUTUAL OF OMAHA INSURANC INSURANCES -~ FEBRUARY 530.54
592-537.000-720.000~VISION EMPLOYERS HEALTH INSURANCE VISION SERVICE PLAN- HEALTH INSURANCE - FEBRUARY 121.08
592-537.000-732.000~-CHEMIC SUPPLIES HAVILAND PRODUCTS COMPAN CREDIT MEMO (140.00)
592~537.000-~732.000-CHEMIC SUPPLIES HAVILAND PRODUCTS COMPAN CREDIT MEMO (140.00)
592-537.000~-732.000~-CHEMIC SUPPLIES HAVILAND PRODUCTS COMPAN CHEMICALS 1,308.00
592-537.000~-732.000-CHEMIC SUPPLIES WEBB CHEMICAL SERVICE CO FERRIC CHLORIDE SOLUTION 10,636.86
592-537.000~-732.000-GENSUP SUPPLIES ALLENDALE TRUE VALUE HDW SUPPLIES - WASTE DEPT 458.91
592-537.000-732.000~GENSUP SUPPLIES AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES SUPPLIES 258.53
592-537.000-732.000~GENSUP SUPPLIES AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES STORAGE SHELVING @ WRRFE 1,423.78
592-537.000~732.000~GENSUP SUPPLIES AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES REPLACEMENT LED TUBES 49.59
592-537.000-732.000-GENSUP SUPPLIES FAMILY FARM & HOME INC TORCH KIT; DUCT TAPE 22.74
592-537.000~-732.000~-GENSUP SUPPLIES FAMILY FARM & HOME INC BRAKLEEN 14.97
592-537.000-732.000-GENSUP SUPPLIES KUSTOM DEZINS LLC TRUCK DECALS/LABELS 12.00
582-537.000-732.000~-GENSUP SUPPLIES ZORO TOOLS INC RESTOCK FIRST AID KITS 12.77
592-537.000~732.000~0OFFICE SUPPLIES AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES FOLDERS / PENS 50.03
592-537.000-732.000~-0FFICE SUPPLIES AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES DESK HEATER / FOLDERS / TAPE DISPENSE 91.98
592-537.000-732.000-CFFICE SUPPLIES FRESH CCOAST LABEL LLC NAME PLATE - CAREY 28.66
592-537.000-802.000-MULTIP Contracted Services AMBS CALL CENTER EMERGENCY NUMBER 60.00
592-~537.000-802.000-MULTIP Contracted Services PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES MERCURY TESTING 541.60
592-537.000-802.000~-MULTIP Contracted Services PREIN & NEWHOF PC INC CHLCRIDE & SULFATE TESTING 60.00
592-537.000~-802.000-MULTIP Contracted Services SES NORTH AMERICA INC PARTNERS FEES 2024 2,250.00
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User: DENISE EXP CHECK RUN DATES 01/24/2024 - 02/13/2024
DB: ALLENDALE UNJOURNALIZED
OPEN
GL Number GL Desc Vendor Invoice Description Amount Check #

Fund 592 Water & Sewer
Dept 537.000 SEWER

592~-537.000-802.000-MULTIP Contracted Services WEST MICHIGAN LIGHTING & UPDATE LIGHTING PROCESSORS IP ADDRESS 77.50
592-537.000-802.000-TELEPH Contracted Services ACENTEK TELEPHONE CHARGES - FEBRUARY 400.97
592-537.000-802.000-TELEPH Contracted Services VERIZON WIRELESS MIRAKI MODEM & CELI: PHONE CHARGES - J 505.26
582-537.000~802.000~TELEPH Contracted Services VERIZON WIRELESS CELL PHONE CHARGES - JANUARY 170.47
592-537.000-803.000 Professional Services FLEIS & VANDENBRINK ENG’ CONSULTATICON SERVICES - DECEMBER 1,066.00
592-537.000-863.000 FUEL WEX BANK-SPEEDWAY FUEL CHARGES 428.80
592-537.000-926.000~-ELECTR UTILITIES CONSUMERS ENERGY ELECTRIC USAGE - FEBRUARY 1,139.47
592-537.000-930.000-COLLEC MAINTENANCE NORTHSIDE SEPTIC & EXCAV LOCATE PLR @ COUNTRY VIEW DRIVE 1,492.96
592-537.000-930.000~-COLLEC MAINTENANCE SCHIPPERS EXCAVATING, IN RAVEN COATING / HYDRANT EXTENSION 10,000.00
592-~537.000-930.000-WRRFMA MAINTENANCE PACK ROCM LLC POSTAGE/SHIPPING CHARGES - JANUARY 183.70
592-537.000~-930.000-WRRFMA MAINTENANCE SAWYER ENGINE & COMPRESS AIR FILTERS 58.00

Total For Dept 537.000 SEWER 33,342.27

Total For Fund 592 Water & Sewer 489,135.10
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User: DENISE EXP CHECK RUN DATES 01/24/2024 - 02/13/2024
DB: ALLENDALE UNJOURNALIZED
OPEN
GL Number GL Desc Vendor Invoice Description Amount Check #

Fund Totals:

Fund 101 General Fund 144,021.17
Fund 249 Building Depa 93,226.45
Fund 252 RENTAL ADMINI 688.48
Fund 403 FIRE STATION 1,304.00
Fund 494 Dda Developme 4,354.25
Fund 592 Water & Sewer 489,135.10

Total For All Funds: 732,729.45



INTERIM PAYMENTS
Board Meeting: 02/12/2024

DATE CHECK # AMOUNT VENDOR DESCRIPTION
1/22/2024 104727 $ 138,325.50 F&V CONSTRUCTION MGMT INC Construction Engineering - App #9
1/22/2024 104728 S 54,967.00 MOORE & BRUGGINK INC WWTP Construction Services - December
1/22/2024 104729 S 618,526.68 RK DAVISINC WRRF Plant Design Contract/Improvements
1/25/2024 104797 S 3,139.16 CARDMEMBER SERVICE Credit Card Charges - December
1/25/2024 104799 S 209.29 CARDMEMBER SERVICE Credit Card Charges - January
1/25/2024 104800 S 6,694.18 DTE ENERGY Heating Fuel Usage - January
1/29/2024 104801 $ 825.00 CONSTRUCTIVE SHEET METAL INC Water Screen GVSU Tower
1/29/2024 104802 $ 50.00 WEST MICHIGAN DOCUMENT SHREDDING Secure Shredding Service @ 12/20/23
1/29/2024 104803 $ 700.00 MICHIGAN WATER ENVIRONMENT ASS'N Operator Days Registration (4)

1/30/2024 104805 S 4,391.12 ANDREW-JANET VANDYKE Development Fee Refund-Kennedy Lakes 2

2/1/2024 EFT S 76,399.18 EMPLOYEES Bi-Weekly Payroll

2/1/2024 EFT S 23,104.40 FEDERAL GOV'T Payroll IRS Tax Payment

2/2/2024 EFT S 216.51 PRIORITY HEALTH HRA Payment

2/2/2024 EFT S 7,355.61 State of Michigan January State payroll withholdings

2/8/2024 EFT S 13,116.68 POC FIRE FIGHTERS POC FF Payroll

2/8/2024 EFT S 2,934.95 FEDERAL GOV'T POC FF Payroll IRS Tax Payment

$ 950,955.26



ALLENDALE CHARTER TOWNSHIP

PLANNING COMMISSION MEETING
January 15, 2024
7:00 p.m.
Allendale Township Public Meeting Room

Call the Meeting to Order

. Roll Call:

Present: Adams, Westerling, Bronson, Zuniga, Nadda, Jacquot, Zeinstra

Absent:

Staff and Guests Present: Planner Greg Ransford, Todd Simmons, Greg DeJong, Chuck Hoyt, Jared
DeVoursney, Tyler Bourdo

Communications and Correspondence:

The Planning Commission received a notice regarding Robinson Township’s Master Plan draft, that it is
available for review and comments.

. Motion by Jacquot to approve the December 18, 2023, Planning Commission Minutes as presented.
Seconded by Nadda. Approved 7-0

. Motion by Adams to approve the January 15, 2024, Planning Commission Agenda as presented. Seconded
by Zeinstra. Approved 7-0

. Public Comments for non-public hearing item:
Chairperson Adams opened the public comment section for non-public hearing items.

Seeing no public, Chairperson Adams closed the public comment section.
. Public Hearings: None

Site Plan Review: None

. New Business:

A. Jiffy Lube — Allendale Crossings Planned Unit Development Major Amendment
e Seeking to construct a 3,252 square foot automotive service station

Planner Ransford reviewed his memo regarding the Jiffy Lube project.
Todd Simmons, representing the applicant, presented the project.

Commissioners discussed tailoring the amended language to be more specific to minor automotive
repair as defined by the Zoning Ordinance and to include no outdoor overnight storage. Commissioners
directed Planner Ransford to make those changes.

Commissioners discussed and opined that the 5 parking spaces off the back drive do not need to be
constructed at this time but noted in the site plan as future parking.

Commissioners directed Planner Ransford to set the public hearing.

B. Dollar General — Site Plan
e Seeking to construct a 10,640 square foot retail building

Planner Ransford reviewed his memo regarding the Dollar General project.
Tyler Bourdo, representing the applicant, presented the project.
Commissioners opined that the deferred parking and the proposed fence would be acceptable.

Commissioners discussed the possible easement to the neighboring property to the north and agreed that
an easement would not be required to the northern property.



The applicant and commissioners discussed the material for the west side of the building and Mr.
Ransford informed the Commission that relief from the requirements of the material for the building
would have to come from the ZBA.

The applicant will review with his team the suggestions of the Commissioners and come back with
revisions.

Motion by Jacquot to approve the Dollar General site plan with the following changes:

e The dumpster enclosure features a smooth block with a brick veneer covering the block, matching
the building.

e The gate for the dumpster enclosure will be made of a composite or vinyl material.

e On the east elevation the building material will include a color change framing the entryway, 10 feet
on each side of the door.

e Deferred parking on the south side of the building.

e [fdeferred parking is ever utilized, a reduction of the setback to 18 feet.

e The south greenbelt landscaping requirement is reduced by 50% because of the fencing that will be
installed.

e The easement shall be established on the south end of the property but is unnecessary to the north.

Seconded by Zuniga. Approved 7-0

C. Allied Installations — Site Plan
e Seeking to construct a 12,000 square foot building for office and warehouse, along with units for
multi-tenants

Planner Ransford reviewed his memo.
Chuck Hoyt, representing the applicant, introduced the project.

Commissioners discussed parking requirements and deemed the proposed parking sufficient at this time
and if necessary, parking could be expanded to the south side of the property.

Commissioners discussed the dumpster enclosure and surmised that the proposed enclosure was
acceptable with an upgrade in the siding using 24-gauge steel.

Commissioners discussed the proposed easement or the future expansion of Edgeway Dr.

Motion by Zeinstra to approve the proposed Allied Installations Site Plan with the following conditions:

e Defer the construction of the sidewalk until such time as there is a sidewalk constructed on adjacent
property.

e Upgrade the metal siding on the building and dumpster enclosure to meet the requirements of our
Zoning Ordinance (24-gauge or better)

e Approval of all necessary agencies

e Update the designation on the site plan to be equipment parking area instead of outdoor storage area.

e Note on the site plan regarding the easement to the north or possible expansion of Edgeway Dr.

e Exterior product specification sheets shall be provided.

Seconded by Zuniga — Approved 7-0

10. Old Business:

A. Zoning Ordinance Text Amendments — Drafts
e Section 12.06 — Development Requirements for PUD’s with Residential Uses
o Lack of residential density guidance for commercially master planned property

Commissioners discussed possible density guidelines.

Commissioners directed Planner Ransford to update the draft and reorganize the section for their review.



11.

12.

13.

14.

e Section 21.03 — Parking Lot Pavement Requirement

Consensus of the Commissioners was to table this item due to the length of the meeting.
Public Comments:
Chairperson Adams opened the public comment section.

Mr. Modderman asked if the review of his project could continue. Commissioners directed Planner
Ransford to continue review of the 5500 Lake Michigan Dr. PUD project.

Seeing no more public, Chairperson Adams closed the public comment section.
Township Board Reports:

Mr. Zeinstra reported that the Walgreens PUD was approved along with the Tentative Preliminary Plat of
Emerald Springs.

Commissioner and Staff Comments:

Mr. Zeinstra noted that in the 12-4-23 Planning Commission minutes, the words “site plan” were left out of
the Raymond Building approval, and consensus among the commissioners was to amend the minutes to
state that the site plan was approved along with the resolution to amend the PUD.

Planner Ransford asked for direction regarding providing standards for approval and would the Commission
prefer him to provide those standards in the first meeting that an applicant comes to the Planning
Commission as he generally prepares those for the second meeting. Commissioners instructed him to
provide those standards unless he deems that the project is not ready for approval.

Chairperson Adams adjourned the meeting at 9:58 p.m.

Next meeting February 5. 2024, at 7:00 p.m.
Minutes respectfully submitted by Kelli McGovern

O




County of Ottawa
Sheriff’s Office

Steve A. Kempker
Sheriff

Valerie L. Weiss
Undersheriff

Headquarters/Administration
12220 Fillmore Street

West Olive, Michigan 49460
(616) 738-4000 or (888) 731-1001
Fax: (616) 738-4062

Date: 02-05-2024
To:  Allendale Township Supervisor Adam Elenbaas
From: Sgt. Cal Keuning

RE: Monthly Report (January 2024)

Correctional Facility

12130 Fillmore Street

West Olive, Michigan 49460
(616) 786-4140 or (888) 731-1001
Fax: (616) 738-4099
